
278

SEND US YOUR FEEDBACK 
We love to hear from travelers – your comments keep us on our toes and help make our books 
better. Our well-traveled team reads every word on what you loved or loathed about this book. 
Although we cannot reply individually to postal submissions, we always guarantee that your 
feedback goes straight to the appropriate authors, in time for the next edition. Each person who 
sends us information is thanked in the next edition – the most useful submissions are rewarded 
with a selection of digital PDF chapters.

Visit lonelyplanet.com/contact to submit your updates and suggestions or to ask for help. 
Our award-winning website also features inspirational travel stories, news and discussions.

Note: We may edit, reproduce and incorporate your comments in Lonely Planet products such 
as guidebooks, websites and digital products, so let us know if you don’t want your comments 
reproduced or your name acknowledged. For a copy of our privacy policy visit lonelyplanet.com/
privacy.

OUR READERS 
Many thanks to the travelers who used the 
last edition and wrote to us with helpful 
hints, useful advice and interesting  
anecdotes: 
Shobhan Agarwal, Julio Balthazar, Neil  
Dunford, Angela McLean, Amanda Supple 

AUTHOR THANKS 
Bradley Mayhew
Thanks to the ever-professional Carolyn  
McCarthy for her assistance, and to my wife, 
Kelli, who has shared many hikes and trips with 
me across the Yellowstone region.

Carolyn McCarthy
Many thanks to those who helped support my 
trip and the writing process, especially co-
author Bradley Mayhew. Kristen MacConnell, 

Debbie and Kevan were stellar companions 
on the trail. Thanks once more to Drew for the 
canoe tour of Leigh Lake. My gratitude goes 
out to Jackie Skaggs, a parks service wonder, 
as well as Sue Muncaster and Christian  
Santelices. The Climbers’ Ranch continues to 
be an incredible resource. For Tara Breed, who 
will always be in the mountains.

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS 
Climate map data adapted from Peel MC, 
Finlayson BL & McMahon TA (2007) ‘Updated 
World Map of the Köppen-Geiger Climate 
Classification’, Hydrology and Earth System 
Sciences, 11, 163344.

Cover photograph: Bison, Grand Teton  
National Park, Drew Rush/Robert Harding.

©Lonely Planet Publications Pty Ltd

Behind the Scenes



BEH
IN

D TH
E SCEN

ES
279

THIS BOOK 
This 4th edition of Lonely  
Planet’s Yellowstone & 
Grand Teton National Parks 
guidebook was written and 
researched by Bradley May-
hew and Carolyn McCarthy. 
They also wrote the previous 
edition. This guidebook was 
produced by the following:

Destination Editor  
Alexander Howard
Product Editors Carolyn 
Boicos, Martine Power
Senior Cartographer 
Alison Lyall
Book Designer Wendy 
Wright
Assisting Editors Andrew 
Bain, Anne Mulvaney, Charlotte 
Orr, Kirsten Rawlings

Cartographers Mark  
Griffiths, Gabe Lindquist
Cover Researcher Naomi 
Parker
Thanks to Joel Cotterell, 
Melanie Dankel, Grace Dobell, 
Andi Jones, Claire Naylor, 
Karyn Noble, Ellie Simpson, 
Victoria Smith, Luna Soo, 
Lauren Wellicome, Clifton 
Wilkinson



280 ©Lonely Planet Publications Pty Ltd

Index

Map Pages 000
Photo Pages 000

406 Brewing 155

A
Absaroka-Beartooth  

Wilderness 133
Abyss Pool 99
accommodations 258-61, 

see also individual 
locations

activities 20-2, 23-4, 30-8, 
see also individual 
activities

air travel 268
Alaska Basin 180
altitude sickness 273
amoebic dysentery 273
Amphitheater Lake 175
animals 20, 242-9, 251, see 

also individual species
Antelope Flats 182, 188
apps 265
area codes 266
Artist Paint Pots 104
Artist Point 60, 96-7
Astringent Creek 64
astronomy 120
ATMs 263
Avalanche Canyon & Lake 

Taminah hike 176, 174
avalanche conditions 37
Avalanche Lake hike 159
Avalanche Peak hike 

64-5, 63

B
Back Basin 103-4
backcountry permits

Grand Teton National 
Park 186

Yellowstone National 
Park 70

backcountry trips 20-1

backpacking 30-2, see also 
hikes (overnight)

Beartooth Highway 134
Big Sky 157
Grand Teton National Park 

12, 12
Yellowstone National Park 

16, 16
backpacks 254
ballooning 211
Basin Lakes 183
Basin Lakes National 

Recreation Trail 131
Batchelder Column 77
Bearpaw Lake 173
bears 236, 242-3, 58

safety 256, 273-4
Bear’s Tooth 133
Beartooth Basin 133
Beartooth Butte 133-4
Beartooth High Lakes 

Trail 134
Beartooth Highway 16,  

133-6, 135, 16
Beartooth National  

Recreation Trail 134
Beartooth Pass West 

Summit 133
Beartooth Plateau 133, 134 
Beartooth Route 127-38
Beartooth Traverse hike 134
Beauty Lake 134
Beauty Pool 111 
Beaver Lake 91
Beaver Ponds Trail 49-50, 52
Bechler Basin Waterfalls 

14, 14
Bechler Meadows & Falls 

hike 69, 69
Bechler region 

accommodations 121
hikes 69-70, 76-8, 69, 76
sights 114-15

Bechler River Trail 76-7, 76
Bechler’s Ferris Fork 77
Beehive Geyser 110
beer 130, 155

Beryl Spring 104
Beula Lake 69-70
bicycle travel, see cycling
Big Sky 13, 156
Bighorn Pass Trail 77
bighorn sheep 246
Bijou Geyser 111
Billings 127, 130
birds 247-8, see also  

individual species
Biscuit Basin 111-12
bison 227, 245-6, 8-9, 16

safety 274-5
Black Canyon of the  

Yellowstone hike 77
Black Dragon’s Cauldron 97
Black Pool 99, 58
Black Sand Basin 111
Blacktail Deer Creek Trail 

54, 52
Blacktail Plateau Drive 90
Blacktail Ponds 89
Blacktail Ponds Overlook 187
Bliss Pass hike 78
Blue Danube Lake hike 159
Blue Star Spring 110
blueberries 250
boating, see also canoeing, 

kayaking, rafting
Grand Teton National Park 

189-90, 191
Yellowstone National 

Park 82-4
bobcats 247
Boiling River 90, 27
books 226

geology 239
health 272
history 229, 231, 235, 236
planning 250
plants 249
wildlife 242, 250

Boulder Spring 67
Bozeman 152-5
Bozeman Brewing Company 

155
Bradley Lake 176

breweries 130, 155
Bridger Brewing 155
Bridger, Jim 85
Brooks Lake 222
brucellosis 227, 245
budget 19
Buffalo Bill 142
Buffalo Bill Center of the 

West 139
Buffalo Bill Reservoir 143
Buffalo Bill Scenic Byway 

143
Buffalo Bill State Park 139
Buffalo Horn Pass 147
Bunsen Peak 51, 90
Bunsen Peak hike 50-3, 52
bus travel 268-9, 270
bushwalking, see hiking
business hours 263

C
Cache Lake hike 54, 52
Calcite Springs 55
Calcite Springs Overlook 93
camping 115, 258-60
Canary Springs 88
canoeing 10, 34, 36, 84, 167, 

189-90, 196, see also 
kayaking

Canyon Country 94-5
accommodations 118-19
cycling 80
drinking 122
food 122
hikes 57-62, 70-2, 60, 71
sights 82, 93-8

Canyon Village 93-4, 96
car travel 18, 269-71

road distances 44, 126, 
166, 208, 271

Carter’s Brewing 130
Cascade Canyon 197
Cascade Lake & Observation 

Peak hike 62, 60
Castle Geyser 110
cats 247



281
IN

D
EX ﻿C

-﻿G
Cave Falls 14, 69, 14
Celestine Pool 113
cell phones 264
Central Tetons 198-9

accommodations 203-4
drinking 206
food 206
hiking 173-6, 174
sights 197-200

Chapel of the  
Transfiguration 187, 200

Chico Hot Springs 146
Chief Joseph Creek 78
Chief Joseph Scenic 

Highway 136-7
children, travel with 13, 

39-42, 13
Chinese Spring 109
Christian Pond 194
Chromatic Pool 111
Churning Cauldron 97
Cinnamon Creek Trail 157
Cistern Spring 103-4
Clarks Fork Canyon 136
Clay Butte Overlook 134
Clear Lake 61
Clematis Creek 49
Clepsydra Geyser 113
Cliff Geyser 111
climate 16, 18, 23, 24, 

37, 261
climate change 252, 269
climbing 32-3

Bozeman 152 
Grand Teton National 

Park 10, 189, 11
ice climbing 33, 139
Jackson 209

clothing 254
Cody 138-43, 140
Cody Stampede 24
Coffin Lakes 159
Colonnade Falls 77
Colter Bay region 195

accommodations 202-3
drinking 205
food 205
hiking 170-2, 172
sights 194-6

Colter, John 229
Columbia Pool 72
Comet Geyser 111
Congress Pool 103
conservation 236, 251-2
Constant Geyser 103
consulates 266
Continental Divide 101
Continental Divide Trail 

(CDT) 31

Cooke City 137-8
costs 18, 45, 167, 258, 

262, 263
Cottonwood Creek 186
cougars 247
courses 22, 261-2
coyotes 243
Crackling Lake 103
Craig Pass 114
Crested Pool 110
Crystal Falls 95
Cunningham Cabin 187, 

196-7
Custer’s Last Stand 

Reenactment 24
cycling 33, 270, see also 

mountain biking
Bunsen Peak Road & 

Osprey Falls 79-80
Fountain Freight 

Road 81
Grand Teton National 

Park 186-9
Hole in One 189
Jackson 211
Mt Washburn 80
Natural Bridge 80
Paradise Valley 147
safety 277
Shadow Mountain 189
Snake River Road 186
West Yellowstone 162
Yellowstone National 

Park 79-81

D
Daisy Geyser 111
dangers, see safety
Dead Indian Pass 136
Death Canyon hike 180, 181
dehydration 276
DeLacy Creek 75-6
DeLacy Creek Trail 68
Devil’s Frying Pan 91
Devil’s Slide 146
Devil’s Staircase to Alaska 

Basin hike 177, 180, 177
diarrhea 273
disabilities, travelers with 

265, 267
Disappointment Peak 175
documentaries 226
Dogshead Trail 65
dogsledding 38, 211
Doublet Pool 110
Dragon’s Mouth Spring 97
Driggs 223
drinking water 273
driving, see car travel

driving tours, see scenic 
drives

dude ranches 148, 222, 260
Dunraven Pass 93

E
eagles 247
Earthquake Lake Visitor 

Center 160
earthquakes 160, 240, 241
Eastern Slopes 196-7, 203
Echinus Geyser 104
Elbow Lake hike 147
electric chargers 256-7
electricity 262
Elephant Back Mountain 

hike 62-3, 63
elk 209, 244-5, 179
Elk Park 104
Emerald Pool 111
Emerald Spring 103
embassies 266
emergencies 272, 277
environmental issues 226-7, 

236, 251-2
equipment 254-7
evacuations 277
events 23-4
Everts, Truman 78, 90
Excelsior Pool 112
exchange rates 19

F
fairs 24, 213
Fairy Falls & Twin Buttes 

hike 68, 66
Fan Geyser 111
farmers markets 218
Fawn Pass Trail 77-8
Ferris Fork Hot Springs 77
festivals 23-4
films 226
Firehole Canyon Drive 114
Firehole Falls 78, 114
Firehole Lake 112-13
Firehole Lake Drive 112-13
fires 105, 236, 252, 277
fish 248, 249
fishing 17, 36

Bozeman 152-3
Cody 139
Gallatin River 17, 157, 17
Gardiner 149
Grand Teton National 

Park 190
licenses 36
Livingston 145
Paradise Valley 147

Wapiti Valley 143
West Yellowstone 161-2
Yellowstone National 

Park 84-5
Fishing Bridge 98
Flagg Canyon 182
Floating Island Lake 90
fly-fishing, see fishing
food 262, see also  

individual locations
footwear 254
Forces of the Northern 

Range Self-Guiding 
Trail 89

Fort Yellowstone 88-9
Fossil Forest Trail 56-7, 55
Fountain Flat Drive 113
Fountain Paint Pot 113
foxes 243
free attractions 102
free park admission 259
frostbite 276
fumaroles 239

G
Gallatin Petrified Forest 147
Gallatin River 17, 157
Gallatin Route 152-65
Gallatin Skyline hike 78
Gallatin Valley 155-8
galleries 127, 131
Gardiner 148-52, 150-1
Gardner’s Hole 53
Garnet Canyon hike 175, 174
Garnet Hill Trail 57
Garnet Lookout Trail 157
geology 237-41
geothermal features 

20, 113, 238-40, 276, 
see also geysers, hot 
springs

Geyser Country 106, 
108-9

accommodations 120-1
cycling 80-1
drinking 122-3
fishing 85
food 122-3
hikes 65-8, 73-6, 66, 

74-5
sights 82, 105-14
skiing 87

Geyser Hill 109-10
geysers 20, 110, 239, see 

also hot springs
Anemone Geyser 110
Artemisia Geyser 111
Atomizer Geyser 111
Aurum Geyser 110



282

IN
D

EX ﻿G
-H﻿

geysers continued
Beehive Geyser 110 
Bijou Geyser 111 
Castle Geyser 110 
Clepsydra Geyser 113
Cliff Geyser 111 
Comet Geyser 111 
Constant Geyser 103 
Daisy Geyser 111 
Echinus Geyser 104 
Fan Geyser 111 
Giant Geyser 111 
Giantess Geyser 110
Grand Geyser 111 
Great Fountain Geyser 112 
Grotto Geyser 111 
Imperial Geyser 68 
Jelly Geyser 113
Jewel Geyser 111 
Lion Geyser 110
Lone Star Geyser 67-8
Midway Geyser Basin 112
Minute Geyser 104
Monument Geyser 65
Mortar Geyser 111 
Old Faithful 9, 107, 9
Pearl Geyser 104
Pink Cone Geyser 112
Plume Geyser 110
Porkchop Geyser 104
Queen’s Laundry 

Geyser 67
Ragged Spring 111
Riverside Geyser 111
safety 276
Sawmill Geyser 111
Shell Geyser 111-12
Solitary Geyser 109
Splendid Geyser 111
Spray Geyser 68
Steady Geyser 113 
Steamboat Geyser 103
Turban Geyser 111
Vault Geyser 110
Vent Geyser 111
Veteran Geyser 104
Whirligig Geyser 103
White Dome Geyser 112

giardia 273
Gibbon Falls 104
glaciation & glaciers 

237, 241
Glacier Lake hike 131
Golden Gate Bridge 51

Goodwin Lake & Jackson 
Peak hike 209

Grand Canyon of the 
Yellowstone 10, 55, 71, 
94-7, 240, 10

Grand Geyser 111
Grand Loop Rd 53, 78
Grand Prismatic Spring 12, 

68, 112, 5, 12
Grand Targhee Ski &  

Summer Resort 223-4
Grand Teton 10, 189, 2, 11
Grand Teton Music Festival 

24
Grand Teton National Park 

166-207, 168-9
accommodations 166, 

167, 201-4
backpacking 12
boating 189-90, 191
cycling 186, 189
drinking 204-6
entrances 167
equipment rental 190-1, 

257
fishing 190
food 204-6
free-admission dates 

259 
hiking 170-85
horseback riding 189
internet resources 167, 

206
opening dates 19
orientation 206-7
permits 167, 186
policies & regulations 

167
ranger stations 207
road distances 166 
safety 207
scenic drives 187, 188
sights 192-201
skiing 191-2
snowmobiling 192
snowshoeing 192
tourist offices 207
travel within 207

Grand View Point 172, 194
Granite Hot Springs 221-2
Grant Village 100-1
Grassy Lake Road 193
Grassy Reservoir 193
Great Fountain Geyser 112
Grizzly & Wolf Discovery 

Center 161, 21
grizzly bears 242-3, 21
Grizzly Fumarole 97-8
Gros Ventre River 188
Gros Ventre Slide Area 221

Grotto Geyser 111
guided walks 45
Gull Point Drive 99
Gumper 98

H
Handkerchief Pool 111
Harlequin Lake Trail 114
Hayden expedition 232
Hayden Valley 97, 246
health 272-6
Heart Lake & Mt Sheridan 

hike 72-3, 73
Heart Lake Geyser 

Basin 72
Heart Mountain Relocation 

Center 139 
Heart Spring 110
heat exhaustion 276
heatstroke 276
Hebgen Lake 159-60
Hemingway, Ernest 136, 

137
Hermitage Point hike 

171-2, 172
Heron Pond 171
hikes (day) 31, see also 

hikes (overnight), hiking, 
hiking (by region)

Avalanche Canyon & 
Lake Taminah 176, 174

Avalanche Lake 159
Avalanche Peak 64-5, 63
Basin Lakes National 

Recreation Trail 131
Beartooth High Lakes 

Trail 134
Beauty Lake 134
Beaver Ponds Trail 

49-50, 52
Bechler Meadows & Falls 

69, 69
Blacktail Deer Creek Trail 

54, 52
Blue Danube Lake 159
Buffalo Horn Pass 147
Bunsen Peak (& Osprey 

Falls) hike 50-3, 52
Cache Lake 54, 52
Cascade Lake &  

Observation Peak 
62, 60

Cinnamon Creek Trail 157
Death Canyon 180, 181
DeLacy Creek Trail 68
Devil’s Staircase to 

Alaska Basin 177, 
180, 177

Dogshead Trail 65
Elbow Lake 147

Elephant Back Mountain 
62-3, 63

Fairy Falls & Twin Buttes 
68, 66

Fossil Forest Trail 56-7, 55
Garnet Canyon 175, 174
Garnet Hill Trail 57
Garnet Lookout Trail 157
Glacier Lake 131
Goodwin Lake & Jackson 

Peak 209
Harlequin Lake Trail 114 
Hermitage Point 171-2, 

172
Howard Eaton Trail 

54, 52
John D Rockefeller Jr 

Memorial Parkway 182
Lake Fork Trail 131
Lake Solitude 173-4, 174
Lava Lake 157
Leigh & Bearpaw Lakes 

173, 174
Lone Star Geyser 

67-8, 66
Lost Lake 56, 55
Monument Geyser Basin 

65, 65
Moose-Wilson Road 

180-2, 181
Mt Washburn 61-2, 60
Mystic Falls & Biscuit 

Basin 65-6, 66
Norris 65, 65
Osprey Falls hike 52-3, 

52 
Pebble Creek Trail 57
Pelican Valley 63-4, 63
Phelps Lake Trail 180-2, 

181
Pine Creek Lake 147
Riddle Lake Trail 65
Rock Island Lake 134
Sentinel Meadows & 

Queen’s Laundry 
Geyser 66-7, 66

Sepulcher Mountain 
53-4, 52

Shoshone Lake (Lewis 
River Channel) Trail 65

Slough Creek Trail 57
South Rim Trail & Ribbon 

Lake 60-1, 60
Specimen Ridge Trail 57
Storm Castle Trail 157
Surprise & Amphitheater 

Lakes 174-5, 174
Table Mountain 176-7, 177
Taggart & Bradley Lakes 

175-6, 174
Map Pages 000
Photo Pages 000



283
IN

D
EX ﻿H

-J﻿
Terrace Mountain Loop 

54, 52
Timberline Lake Trail 

131
Two Ocean Lake & Grand 

View Point 172, 172
Union Falls 69
Wild Bill Lake trail 131
Yellowstone River Picnic 

Area Trail 55-6, 55
hikes (overnight) 31-2, see 

also hikes (day), hiking, 
hiking (by region)

Beartooth National 
Recreation Trail 134

Beartooth Traverse 134
Bechler River Trail 

76-7, 76
Bighorn Pass Trail 77
Black Canyon of the 

Yellowstone 77
Bliss Pass 78
Continental Divide Trail 

(CDT) 31
Coffin Lakes 159
Fawn Pass Trail 77-8
Gallatin Skyline 78
Heart Lake & Mt Sheridan 

72-3, 73
Hilgard Basin 159
Marion Lake & Death 

Canyon 185, 185
Mt Holmes 77
Mt Washburn &  

Sevenmile Hole 
70-2, 71

North Shoshone Lake 
& Shoshone Geyser 
Basin 73-6, 74-5

Paintbrush Divide 182, 
183

Spanish Peaks 157
Sportsman Lake Trail 

77-8
Sundance Pass 131
Teton Crest Trail 183-5, 

184
hiking 30-2, see also hikes, 

(day), hikes (overnight), 
hiking (by region)

closures & seasonal 
conditions 30-1

hike ratings 31
permits 31, 70, 186
responsible hiking 32
safety 32, 274, 276-7
with children 13, 39, 41

hiking (by region), see 
also hikes (day), hikes 
(overnight), hiking

Beartooth Highway 134

Bechler Region 69-70, 
76-8, 69, 76

Big Sky 156
Canyon Country 57-62, 

70-2, 60, 71
Central Tetons 173-6, 

174
Colter Bay Region 170-2, 

172
Gallatin Valley 157
Geyser Country 65-8, 

73-6, 66, 74-5
Grand Teton National 

Park 170-85
Jackson 209
Lake Country 62-5, 72-3, 

63, 73
Mammoth Country  

48-54, 77-8, 52
Norris 65, 65
Paradise Valley 147
Red Lodge 131
Roosevelt Country 55-7, 

78, 55
Tetons via Idaho 176-7, 

180, 177
Yellowstone National 

Park 48-78
Hilgard Basin 159
historic sites

Fort Yellowstone 88-9
Heart Mountain  

Relocation Center 139
Little Bighorn  

Battlefield 131
Oregan Short Line 

Railway Car 161
Pompey’s Pillar National 

Monument 131
history 78, 79, 139, 197, 

228-36
hitchhiking 271
Hole in One cycling trail 

189
holidays 264
Holly Lake 182
hoodoos 54, 90
horseback riding 34

Gallatin Valley 157
Grand Targhee Ski & 

Summer Resort 224
Grand Teton National 

Park 189, 35
Jackson 209
Paradise Valley 147
Wapiti Valley 143
West Yellowstone 162
Yellowstone National 

Park 81-2
Hot Lake 113
hot spots 237-8

hot springs 20, 239, see 
also geysers

Abyss Pool 99
Artist Paint Pots 104
Beauty Pool 111 
Beryl Spring 104
Black Dragon’s  

Cauldron 97
Black Pool 99, 58
Blue Star Spring 110
Boiling River 90, 27
Boulder Spring 67
Calcite Springs 55
Canary Springs 88
Celestine Pool 113
Chico Hot Springs 146
Chinese Spring 109
Chromatic Pool 111
Churning Cauldron 97
Cistern Spring 103-4
Crested Pool 110
Devil’s Frying Pan 91
Doublet Pool 110
Dragon’s Mouth  

Spring 97
Emerald Pool 111
Emerald Spring 103
Excelsior Pool 112
Firehole Lake 112-13
Grand Prismatic Spring 

12, 68, 112, 5, 12
Granite Hot Springs 

221-2
Grizzly Fumarole 97-8
Handkerchief Pool 111
Heart Spring 110
Hot Lake 113
Huckleberry Hot Springs 

182
Kelly Warm Spring 221
Mammoth Hot Springs 

87-8, 58
Morning Glory Pool 112
Mound Spring 67
Mustard Spring 112
Ojo Caliente Hot  

Spring 113
Opal Spring 88
Palette Springs 87-8 
Pocket Basin 113
Rainbow Pool 111
Red Spouter 113
safety 276
Sapphire Pool 111
Sulfur Cauldron 98 
Terrace Spring 104
Washburn Hot  

Springs 71
Whale’s Mouth 103

hot-air ballooning 211
Howard Eaton Trail 54, 52
Hoyt Peak 65
Huckleberry Point 181
Hurricane Pass 183
Hymen Terrace 49
hypothermia 275-6

I
ice climbing 33, 139 
Ice Lake Trail 104-5
immigration 266
Imperial Geyser 68
Inspiration Point 197
insurance 262-3, 269
internet access 263
internet resources 265

children, travel with 40
Grand Teton National 

Park 167, 206
park support  

organizations 264
planning 19
wildlife 251
Yellowstone National 

Park 45
Iris Falls 77
Isa Lake 114
itineraries 25-9

J
Jackson 209-18, 212

accommodations 213-15
activities 209, 211, 213
drinking & nightlife 217
entertainment 218
festivals & events 213
food 215-17
internet acccess 218
medical services 218
shopping 218
sights 209
tourist offices 218
travel to/from 218
travel within 218

Jackson Hole 13,  
218-22, 13

Jackson Lake 10, 190, 196, 
10, 179

Jackson Lake Dam 196
Jackson Lake Lodge 205
Jackson Lake Overlook 

171
Jackson Peak 209
Jackson Point Overlook 

196
Jelly Geyser 113 
Jenny Lake 197



284

IN
D

EX ﻿J-P﻿

Jenny Lake Scenic  
Drive 187, 197

Jewel Geyser 111
John D Rockefeller Jr  

Memorial Parkway 193
accommodations 201
drinking 205
food 205
hiking 182
sights 192-3

Jump Rock 181
Junior Ranger Program 40

K
kayaking 10, 34, 36, see 

also canoeing
Cody 139
Jackson 211, 10
West Thumb 99

Kelly Warm Spring 221
Kepler Cascades 67, 114

L
Lake Butte Overlook 102
Lake Country 100-1

accommodations 119-20
cycling 80
drinking 123
food 123
hikes 62-5, 72-3, 63, 73
sights 82, 98-102

Lake Fork Trail 131
Lake of the Woods 193
Lake Solitude hike 173-4, 

174
Lake Taminah 176
Lamar Valley 9, 92, 246
Laurance S Rockefeller 

Preserve 200-1
Lava Lake hike 157
leeches 275
LeHardy’s Rapids 98
Leigh & Bearpaw Lakes 

hike 173, 174
Lewis Lake 101
Liberty Cap 88
lightning 277
Lily Pad Lake 60
Lion Geyser 110
Little Bighorn Battlefield 

131
Livingston 144-6
Log Chapel of the Sacred 

Heart 187

Lone Peak Brewery 155
Lone Star Geyser hike 

67-8, 66
Lost Lake hike 56, 55
Lower Geyser Basin 112-13
Lyme disease 273
lynx 247

M
Madison 114
Madison Junction 104
Mammoth Country 88

accommodations 115-17
cycling 79-80
drinking 121
food 121
hikes 48-54, 77-8, 52
sights 82, 87-91
skiing 87

Mammoth Hot Springs 
87-8, 58

Mammoth terraces 15, 
54, 15 

maps 226
Marion Lake & Death 

Canyon hike 185, 185
markets 218
Mary Bay 102
measures 266
medical services 272-3
Menor, William 200
Menor’s Ferry 187
microbes 237
microbreweries 155
Midway Geyser Basin 112
migration corridors 251
Minerva Spring 88
Minute Geyser 104
mobile phones 264
money 18, 19, 262, 263, 

266
Montana Brewing  

Company 130
Monument Geyser 65
Monument Geyser Basin 

104
Monument Geyser Basin 

hike 65, 65
moose 13, 246, 13

safety 274-5
Moose 200, 204, 206
Moose Ponds 197
Moose-Wilson Road hikes 

180-2, 181
Moran Bay 196
Moran Junction 222
Mormon Row 15, 186, 188, 

197, 15
Morning Glory Pool 112

Mortar Geyser 111
mosquitoes 275
motorcycle travel 18,  

269-71
road distances 44, 126, 

166, 208, 271 
Mound Spring 67
mountain biking 33, see 

also cycling
Canyon Country 80
Cody 139
Gallatin Valley 157
Grand Targhee Ski & 

Summer Resort 223-4
Jackson 211
Jackson Hole 219
Snake River Road 186
West Yellowstone 161

mountain goats 246-7
mountain lions 247, 274-5
mountaineering 32-3, 189
Mt Holmes hike 77
Mt Meek Pass 177-80
Mt Sheridan 73
Mt Washburn & Sevenmile 

Hole hike 70-2, 71
Mt Washburn hike 61-2, 60
mud pots 239
Mud Volcano 97
museums

Albright Visitor Center 89
Buffalo Bill Center of the 

West 139
Canyon Visitor Center 

93-4
Carbon County Museum 

130
Depot Center 145
Fishing Bridge Visitor 

Center 99
Indian Arts Museum 194
Museum of the National 

Park Ranger 102-3
Museum of the Rockies 

11, 152, 153, 11
National Museum of 

Wildlife Art 209
Norris Museum 103
Old Trail Town 139
Pioneer Museum 152
Western Heritage Center 

127
Yellowstone Gateway 

Museum 145
Yellowstone Heritage & 

Research Center 148-9
Yellowstone Historic 

Center 161
Yellowstone Trading 

Post 137
music festivals 24

Mustard Spring 112
Mystic Falls & Biscuit Basin 

hike 65-6, 66

N
National Elk Refuge 209 
National Museum of 

Wildlife Art 188
National Park Mountain 114
National Park Service 227
national parks programs 40
Native Americans 228-9, 

230
Natural Bridge 80
Nez Percé people 230
Norris 

accommodations 120
hikes 65, 65
sights 82, 102-5

Norris Geyser Basin 17, 
103-4, 239, 17

North Rim Trail 98
North Shoshone Lake & 

Shoshone Geyser Basin 
hike 73-6, 74-5

Nymph Lake 91

O
Observation Hill 109
Observation Peak 62
Obsidian Cliff 91
Ojo Caliente Hot Spring 113
Old Faithful 9, 107, 9
Opal Spring 88
opening hours 263
Osprey Falls hike 52-3, 52
ospreys 247-8
owls 247
Oxbow Bend 182, 187, 196

P
Paintbrush Canyon 182
Paintbrush Divide hike 

182, 183
Palette Springs 87-8 
Paradise Valley 146-8
Paradise Valley Route 

144-52
paragliding 219
park passes 263
passports 266
Pearl Geyser 104
Pebble Creek Trail 57
Pelican Creek Bridge 64, 

101-2
Pelican Valley 102
Pelican Valley hike 63-4, 63
pepper spray 256

Map Pages 000
Photo Pages 000



285
IN

D
EX ﻿P

-T﻿
permits 

Grand Teton National 
Park 167, 186

Yellowstone National 
Park 70

petrified forests 56-7
Petrified Tree 90
pets, travel with 263-4
Phantom Lake 90
Phelps Lake Trail 180-2, 181
pig racing 132
Pine Creek Lake hike 147
Pinedale Glaciation 241
Pink Cone Geyser 112
Plains Indian Powwow 23
planning

activities 30-8
budgeting 19
calendar of events 23-4
children, travel with 

39-42
free attractions 102
internet resources 19
itineraries 25-9
national parks basics 

18-19
opening dates 19, 124
passes 263
permits 70, 167, 186
travel seasons 18, 23, 24

plants 14, 249-50
Pocket Basin 113
Point Sublime 97
Polecat Creek 182
Pompey’s Pillar National 

Monument 131
population 227
Porcelain Basin 103
Porkchop Geyser 104
postal services 264
pronghorn 246
public holidays 264

Q
Quake Lake 159-60
Queen’s Laundry Geyser 67

R
rafting 34

Cody 140
Gallatin Valley 157, 21
Gardiner 149
Jackson 211, 213

Ragged Spring 111
Rainbow Pool 111
ranger stations 125, 207
ranger-led activities 40, 45
Raven Creek 64

Red Lodge 130-3
Red Spouter 113
Reed Point 132
rescue & evacuation 277
resorts

Big Sky Resort 156
Grand Targhee Ski & 

Summer Resort 223-4
Jackson Hole Mountain 

Resort 219
Snow King Resort 211

responsible backcountry 
use 32

rhyolitic lava 241
Ribbon Lake 60
Riddle Lake Trail 65
River Group 113
Riverside Geyser 111
road distances 44, 126, 

166, 208, 271 
Roaring Mountain 91
rock climbing, see 

climbing 
Rock Island Lake hike 134
Rockefeller Jr, John D 234
rockfall 277
rodeos 141, 143, 161, 213
Roosevelt Arch 148
Roosevelt Country 92

accommodations 117-18
drinking 121-2
fishing 85
food 121-2
hikes 55-7, 78, 55
sights 82, 91-3
skiing 87

Running of the Sheep 132
Rustic Falls 90
Rustic Geyser 72

S
safety

backcountry 32
bears 256, 273-4
bison 274-5
crossing streams 277
cycling 277
driving 269-71
fire danger 277
geothermal areas 276
Grand Teton National 

Park 207
hiking 32, 274, 276-7
hitchhiking 271
lightning 277
moose 274-5
mountain lions 274-5
rockfall 277
wildlife-watching 245

winter 37
wolves 274-5
Yellowstone National 

Park 45, 124
Sapphire Pool 111
Sawmill Geyser 111
scenic drives 20

Beartooth Highway 133-4
Firehole Lake Drive 112-13 
Grand Teton National 

Park 187, 188, 187, 188
Jenny Lake Scenic Drive 

187, 197 
Yellowstone National 

Park 78-9
Schwabacher’s Landing 

197, 27
scientific research 232, 

237, 247
Sedge Bay 102
senior travelers 263
Sentinel Meadows & 

Queen’s Laundry 
Geyser hike 66-7, 66

Sepulcher Mountain hike 
53-4, 52

Sevenmile Hole 71
Shadow Mountain cycling 

hike 189
sheep 246
Sheepeater Cliffs 90-1
Shell Geyser 111-12
Shoshoko Falls 176
Shoshone Canyon 143
Shoshone Geyser Basin 75
Shoshone Lake 75, 84
Shoshone Lake (Lewis 

River Channel) Trail 65
Shoshone people 197
Signal Mountain 196, 205
Silver Cord Cascade 60, 71
ski joring 132
skiing 36-8

Big Sky 13, 156
Grand Targhee Ski & 

Summer Resort 223-4
Grand Teton National 

Park 191-2
Jackson 211
Jackson Hole 13, 219, 

220, 13
Red Lodge 131
Turpin Meadow 222
Wapiti Valley 143
West Yellowstone 163
Yellowstone National 

Park 85-7
sleeping bags 254
Slough Creek Trail 57
Smoking Waters Mountain 

Man Rendezvous 24

Snake River 190
Snake River Overlook 

187, 197
Snake River Road cycling 

trail 186
snakes 275
snow blindness 276
snowboarding 36-7
snowcoach tours 38, 271
snowmobiling 38, 86, 192, 

227, 236, 252, 16, 35
snowshoeing 38, 85-7, 192
Soda Butte 91
Solitary Geyser 109
Sour Lake 97
South Rim Trail & Ribbon 

Lake 60-1, 60
Spanish Peaks 157
Spasmodic Glacier 111
Specimen Ridge Trail 57
spiders 275
Splendid Geyser 111
Sportsman Lake Trail 77-8
Spray Geyser 68
stargazing 120
Steady Geyser 113 
Steamboat Geyser 103
Steamboat Point 102
Storm Castle Trail 157
Storm Point Trail 102
stoves 256
streams, crossing 277
String Lake 197
Sulfur Cauldron 98 
Sulphur Creek 71
sunburn 276
Sundance Pass 131
Sunlight Basin 136
Sunlight Bridge 136
support organizations 264
Surprise & Amphitheater 

Lakes hike 174-5, 174
sustainable travel 252
Swan Lake 90, 182
Sylvan Lake 102

T
Table Mountain hike 176-7, 

177
Taggart & Bradley Lakes 

hike 175-6, 174
Taggart Creek 176
taxes 263
telephone services 264-5
tents 254
Terrace Mountain Loop 

hike 54, 52
Terrace Spring 104
Terraced Falls 69



286

IN
D

EX ﻿T-Z﻿

Teton Creek 176
Teton Crest Trail 183-5, 

184
Teton Fault 240
Teton Glacier 200
Teton Glacier Overlook 175
Teton Valley 222-4
Teton Village 188, 219-20
Tetons via Idaho hikes 

176-80, 177
thermal features 20, 113, 

238-40, 276 see also 
geysers, hot springs

Thumb Paint Pots 99
ticks 275
Timbered Island 200
Timberline Lake Trail 131
time 266
tipping 263
Togwotee Pass 222
Tom Miner Basin 147
tourism 234-5
tourist information 265
tours 271
Tower Fall 93
Tower-Roosevelt 91-3
train travel 270
travel seasons 16, 18, 23, 

24, 86, 227
travel to/from the national 

parks 268-70
travel within the national 

parks 270-1
travertine terraces 240
trekking, see hiking 
trout 248, 249
Trout Lake 91
Turban Geyser 111
Twin Buttes 68
Twin Lakes 133
Two Ocean Lake & Grand 

View Point hike 172, 172

U
Überbrew 130
Uncle Tom’s Trail  

viewpoint 96
Undine Falls 89
Union Falls hike 69

Upper Geyser Basin 9, 
105-11, 108-9

Upper Wind River Valley 222

V
vacations 264
Vault Geyser 110
Vent Geyser 111
Veteran Geyser 104
Victor 223
Virginia Cascade 104
visas 266
volcanic eruptions 237-8
volunteering 267

W
walking 45, see also hikes 

(day), hikes (overnight), 
hiking, hiking (by 
region)

Wapiti Route 138-44
Wapiti Valley 143-4
Washburn Hot Springs 71
Washburn Hot Springs 

Overlook 93
water, drinking 273
water purification 256
waterfalls

Bechler Basin 14
Brooks Lake Creek 

Falls 222
Cave Falls 14, 69, 14
Colonnade Falls 77
Crystal Falls 95
Fairy Falls 68
Firehole Falls 78, 114
Gibbon Falls 104
Iris Falls 77
Kepler Cascades 67, 114
Lewis Falls 101
Lost Creek Falls 56
Osprey Falls hike 52-3
Mystic Falls 66
Rustic Falls 90
Shoshoko Falls 176
Silver Cord Cascade 

60, 71
Terraced Falls 69
Tower Fall 93

Undine Falls 89
Union Falls 69
Virginia Cascade 104
Wraith Falls 89

waterfowl 248
weather 16, 18, 23, 24, 

37, 261
websites, see internet 

resources
weddings 267
weights 266
West Nile disease 273
West Thumb 99-100
West Thumb Geyser 

Basin 99
West Yellowstone 114, 

160-5, 162
Whale’s Mouth 103
Whirligig Geyser 103
White Dome Geyser 112
white-water rafting, see 

rafting
Wild Bill Lake trail 131
wildflowers 14, 249, 14, 178
wildlife 20, 242-50, 251, 

see also individual 
species

safaris 211 
safety 245, 275
tours 33-4
watching 9, 82, 182, 246

Willow Flats Turnout 182
Wilson 216
Wind River Lake 222
Witch Creek 72
wolves 226-7, 236, 243-4, 

246
safety 274-5

work 267
Wraith Falls 89

X
Xanterra 82, 115, 259

Y
Yellowstone Heritage & 

Research Center 236
Yellowstone Lake 83-4, 

98-100, 240

Yellowstone National Park 
44-125, 46-7

accommodations 44, 45, 
115-21

backpacking 16
boating 82-4
cycling 79-81
drinking 121-3
entrances 45
equipment rental 257
fishing 84-5
food 44, 121-3
free-admission dates 259
guided walks 45
hiking 48-78
horseback riding 81-2
internet resources 45
medical services 125
opening dates 19, 124
orientation 53
permits 70
policies & regulations 

124
ranger stations 125
road distances 44, 271
safety 45, 124
scenic drives 78-9
shopping 124
sights 87-115
skiing 85-7
snowshoeing 85-7
tourist offices 125
travel within 125

Yellowstone River 55, 59
Yellowstone River Picnic 

Area Trail 55-6, 55
Yellowstone Valley Brewing 

Company 130
Yellowstone Wildlife  

Sanctuary 130-1

Z
zip lining 162-3
zoos

Grizzly & Wolf Discovery 
Center 161, 21

Yellowstone Wildlife 
Sanctuary 130-1

Map Pages 000
Photo Pages 000



287

Walking Tour detour
Walking Tour

Path/Walking Trail

Bank
Embassy/Consulate
Hospital/Medical
Internet
Police
Post Office
Telephone
Toilet
Tourist Information
Other Information

Airport

Border crossing
BART station

Boston T station
Bus

Cycling
Ferry

Underground station

Monorail
Parking

Metro/Muni station

Petrol station
Subway/SkyTrain station
Taxi
Train station/Railway
Tram

Other Transport

Lighthouse
Hut/Shelter

Beach

Lookout
Mountain/Volcano
Oasis
Park
Pass
Picnic Area
Waterfall

River, Creek
Intermittent River

Swamp/Mangrove

Reef

Canal

Water

Dry/Salt/Intermittent Lake

Glacier

Beach/Desert

Airport/Runway

Cemetery (Christian)

Cemetery (Other)

Park/Forest

Mudflat

Sportsground

Sight (Building)

International

Disputed
Regional/Suburb
Marine Park
Cliff
Wall

Capital (National)
Capital (State/Province)
City/Large Town
Town/Village

State/Province

Lane
Tertiary

Tollway
Freeway
Primary

Steps
Plaza/Mall

Pedestrian overpass

Secondary

Unsealed road
Road under construction

Tunnel

Cable car/Funicular

Beach
Bird Sanctuary
Buddhist
Castle/Palace
Christian
Confucian
Hindu
Islamic
Jain
Jewish
Monument
Museum/Gallery/Historic Building
Ruin

Sento Hot Baths/Onsen

Shinto
Sikh
Taoist
Winery/Vineyard
Zoo/Wildlife Sanctuary
Other Sight

Diving
Bodysurfing

Sleeping

Eating

Entertainment

Shopping

Drinking & Nightlife
Cafe

Camping

Canoeing/Kayaking
Course/Tour

Skiing
Snorkeling
Surfing
Swimming/Pool
Walking
Windsurfing
Other Activity

Gate

Information Routes

Boundaries

Hydrography

Areas

Geographic

Population

Transport

Sights

Activities,
Courses & Tours

Sleeping

Eating

Drinking & Nightlife

Entertainment

Shopping
Note: Not all symbols displayed above
appear on the maps in this book

©Lonely Planet Publications Pty Ltd

Map Legend



Published by Lonely Planet Publications Pty Ltd
ABN 36 005 607 983
4th edition – Apr 2016
ISBN 978 1 74220 743 8
© Lonely Planet 2016    Photographs © as indicated 2016
10  9  8  7  6  5  4  3  2  1
Printed in China
All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be copied, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted in any form by any means, electronic, 
mechanical, recording or otherwise, except brief extracts for the purpose of review, and no part of this publication may be sold or hired, without the 
written permission of the publisher. Lonely Planet and the Lonely Planet logo are trademarks of Lonely Planet and are registered in the US Patent and 
Trademark Office and in other countries. Lonely Planet does not allow its name or logo to be appropriated by commercial establishments, such as 
retailers, restaurants or hotels. Please let us know of any misuses: lonelyplanet.com/ip.

Although the authors and Lonely Planet have taken all reasona-
ble care in preparing this book, we make no warranty about the 
accuracy or completeness of its content and, to the maximum 
extent permitted, disclaim all liability arising from its use.

OUR WRITERS

OUR STORY
A beat-up old car, a few dollars in the pocket and a sense of 
adventure. In 1972 that’s all Tony and Maureen Wheeler needed 
for the trip of a lifetime – across Europe and Asia overland to 
Australia. It took several months, and at the end – broke but 
inspired – they sat at their kitchen table writing and stapling 
together their first travel guide, Across Asia on the Cheap. 
Within a week they’d sold 1500 copies. Lonely Planet was born. 

Today, Lonely Planet has offices in Franklin, London, Melbourne, 
Oakland, Beijing and Delhi, with more than 600 staff and writers. We share Tony’s belief that ‘a great 
guidebook should do three things: inform, educate and amuse’.

Bradley Mayhew 
Yellowstone National Park, Around Yellowstone An expat Brit, Bradley currently 
calls Yellowstone County, Montana home and hikes the parks and nearby Bear-
tooth Plateau every chance he gets. Half a lifetime of travel through Central 
Asia, Tibet and Mongolia has made him feel quite at home in Big Sky country. 
He was the coordinating author of the first three editions of this guide and is 
the coordinating author of many Lonely Planet guides, including Tibet, Bhutan, 

Nepal, Trekking in the Nepal Himalaya and Central Asia. See what he’s currently up to at www.
bradleymayhew.blogspot.com. Bradley also wrote the Plan section, and Clothing & Equipment and 
Directory A–Z chapters.

Carolyn McCarthy 
Grand Teton National Park, Around Grand Teton When not roaming the Tetons 
with an eye out for grizzly scat, Carolyn can be found in Patagonia. She has  
contributed to more than 30 titles for Lonely Planet, including Trekking in the 
Patagonian Andes, Zion & Bryce Canyon National Parks, Chile, Argentina and 
Peru. She has written for National Geographic, Outside and Boston Globe, 
among other publications. She also teaches travel writing at Grub Street in 

Boston. Follow her adventures on Instagram @masmerquen and Twitter @roamingMcC. Carolyn 
also wrote the Understand section, and Transportation and Health & Safety chapters. 

Read more about Bradley at: 
http://auth.lonelyplanet.com/profiles/nepalibrad

©Lonely Planet Publications Pty Ltd



©Lonely Planet Publications Pty Ltd

© Lonely Planet Publications Pty Ltd. To make it easier for you to use, 
access to this chapter is not digitally restricted. In return, we think it’s fair 
to ask you to use it for personal, non-commercial purposes only. In other 
words, please don’t upload this chapter to a peer-to-peer site, mass 
email it to everyone you know, or resell it. See the terms and conditions 
on our site for a longer way of saying the above - ‘Do the right thing with 
our content.’


	Behind the Scenes
	SEND US YOUR FEEDBACK 
	Our Readers 
	Author Thanks 
	This Book 

	Index
	Map Legend
	Our Writers



